7124 Georgia
AG FORECAST

STRATEGIC INSIGHTS FOR GEORGIA’S #1 INDUSTRY

4N UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA

W EXTENSION

2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

Esendugue Fonsah, Professor and REI Coordinator
Benjamin Campbell, Professor & Extension Coordinator

Annual Publication 130-2-11 published on January 22, 2024



Main Takeaways

e Although the total harvested area of vegetables and pulses decreased by 3.2% from 2021
to 2022, and fresh and processed vegetable area harvested decreased by 5.1%, the
situation is expected to deteriorate in 2024.

e Total imports of vegetables and pulses were $18.7 billion in 2022, an increase of 11.1%
compared to 2021. This import trend is expected to continue in 2024.

 Per capita vegetable consumption may make a comeback in 2024 but will not attain the
2020, 2021, or 2022 consumption records.

According to U.S. Department of Agriculture's Economic Research Service and the National
Agricultural Statistics Service, overall vegetable area harvested declined by 3.2% in 2022
compared to 2021. Overall is defined as fresh and processed vegetables, potatoes, dry beans,
peas, lentils, chickpeas, and mushrooms. Harvested areas for fresh vegetables—which is a major
industry in the state of Georgia—and processed vegetables have been trending downward since
2019 and recorded a 5.1% decrease in 2022 compared to 2021. Total production declined 1.6%
while total crop value was $22.7 billion, or a 24.1% increase in the same time period (see Table

1).

Because of the 1.6% decline in vegetable production in 2022, total imports from other countries
increased by 11.1% in the same time period compared to 2021. In 2021, total imports were $16.8
billion compared to $18.7 billion in 2022. Furthermore, despite the 3.2% decline in harvested
area and 1.6% decline in total production, vegetable exports increased by 4.6% in 2022
compared with 2021. In 2021, total exports were $7.3 billion compared to $7.6 in 2022. These
trends are expected to continue in 2024 (Table 1).

The USDA report also showed that Americans ate 2.1% less vegetables in 2022 compared to
2021. Per capita consumption of vegetables was highest in 2020 (during the pandemic), when
401 lb were consumed per person. In 2021 and 2022, this quantity declined to 384.7 1b and
376.6 b, respectively. Although this trend might continue in 2024, it would be better—especially
for health reasons—for us to start increasing our vegetable consumption.

Table 1. Trends in the U.S. Vegetable and Pulse Industry, 2019—2022)1t |U |2

e |ni|o
m|t (19

er
ce
nt

21

O NON
e
NDNONDN

=

ge

»

UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook 2



UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

Area Harvested

Veg
eta
ble
s, fr
esh
and
pro
ces
sin
g/2
/8

1,0
00
acr

2,1
99

2,1
41

2,11

2,0
03

Pot
ato
es/

1,0
00
acr
es

937

912

924

896

Dry
bea
ns,
dry
pea
s, le
ntil
S,
and
chi
ckp
eas

/3

1,0
00
acr
es

3,0
50

3,3
95

3,0
89

3,0
29

Mu
shr
00

/4

1,0
00
acr
es

30

27

31

30

Tot
al

1,0
00
acr
es

6,2
17

674
76

6,1

5)9
58

Production

Veg
eta
ble
s fr
esh

/2/
8

Mil
lion
cwt

297

28

272

264




UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

Veg
eta
ble
s pr
oce
ssi
ng/
2/6

Mil
lion
cwt

352

354

337

333

Pot
ato

es/

Mil
lion
cwt

424

420

410

392

Dry
bea
ns,
dry
pea
s, le
ntil
S,
and
chi
ckp
eas

/3

Mil
lion
cwt

55

66

37

50

Mu
shr
00

/4

Mil
lion
cwt

Tot
al

Mil
lion
cwt

1,13

1,13

1,0
64

1,0
47

Crop Value

Veg
eta
ble
s fr
esh

12/

$m
illio
ns

305

11,
021

9’7
47

12,
569

29

Veg
eta
ble
s pr
oce
ssi
ng/
2/6

$m
illio
ns

1,8
57

1,9
49

2,4
35

25

Pot
ato
es/

illio
ns

4,2
17

3,9
07

471
74

5)0
70

21.

Dry
bea
ns,

dry

$m
illio
ns

1,0
87

1,4
83

1,3
07

1,6
02

22,




UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

pea
s, le
ntil
S,
and
chi
ckp
eas

/3

shr
00

/4

$m|1,13
illio | 5
ns

1,11

1,15

1,0
64

Tot
al

$m |18,
illio | 683
ns

19)
383

330

22,
740

24.

Imp

orts/7

Veg
eta
ble
s fr
esh

12/

$m|8,5
illio | 11
ns

975
23

10,
00

10,
689

6.8

Veg
eta
ble
s pr
oce
ssi
ng/
2/6

$ m 3’2
illio | 02
ns

375
93

3,8
71

4,4
08

13.

Pot
ato
es/

$m|15
illio | 29
ns

L7
34

2,0
19

2)5
43

26

Dry
bea
ns,
dry
pea
s, le
ntil
S,
and
chi
ckp
eas

/3

$m|236
illio
ns

315

355

40

13.

Mu
shr
00

/4

$m (467
illio
ns

502

595

666

12

Tot
al

$m |13,
illio | 946

15,
667

847

18,
709

11.1




UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

[ |

Exports/7

Veg
eta

ble

s fr
esh
12/
8

$m|2,3
illio | 92
ns

2,3
06

2,3
97

2)4
71

3.1

Veg
eta
ble
s pr
oce
ssi
ng/
2/6

$m|2,1
illio | 96
ns

2,0
38

2,2
55

2,3
73

5.2

Pot
ato
es/

$m|19
illio | 25
ns

1,6
75

1,8
73

2,0
8o

11

Dry
bea
ns,
dry
pea
s, le
ntil
S,
and
chi
ckp
eas

/3

$m | 620
illio
ns

782

734

674

shr
00

/4

$m |44
illio
ns

42

42

39

Tot
al

$m|7,17
illio | 7
ns

6,8
44

7?3
o1

7,6
37

4.6

Per

Capita Av

ailability

Veg
eta
ble
s fr
esh

/2/

Pou | 148
nds | .8

147
8

145
4

143

-1.6

Veg
eta
ble
s pr
oce
ssi

ng/

Pou | 113.
nds |1

123

112

108




2/6

Pot | Pou | 112. | 115 [ 112.|110 |-2
ato |nds |6 9 7
es/

Dry | Pou|10. [11.2|10. |10. |1
bea |nds |3 7 8
ns,
dry
pea
s, le
ntil
S,
and
chi
ckp
eas

/3

Mu |Pou|3.8 (3.7 |37 |3.5 |-6.7
shr | nds
00

ms
/4

Tot | Pou |38 |[401 (384|376 |-2.1
al |nds|8.6 7 1.6

Note. Hundredweight (cwt) = 100 Ib.
$ millions = million U.S. dollars.

1/ Total values rounded.

2/ Utilized production excluding
melons.

3/ Includes Austrian winter and
wrinkle seed peas where applicable.
4/ Mushroom area equals total fillings
(multiple mushroom crops).

5/ Ratio of total value to total
production.

6/ Includes canned, frozen, and dried.
Excludes potatoes, pulses, and
mushrooms.

7/ All international trade data are
expressed on a calendar year basis.
8/ Includes both fresh and processed
sweet potatoes.

9/ Includes both fresh and processed.
From “Vegetable and Pulse Outlook:
April 16, 2023” (Publication No.
VGS-370) by the U.S. Department of
Agriculture Economic Research
Service.

Vegetable growers and the vegetable industry at large were hard hit by a sudden increase in
input prices in the first quarter of 2022, which affected planting decisions for 2023 and will
continue to be considered in production decisions in 2024. The input price increases were
mostly blamed on supply chain disruptions, post-pandemic surges, transportation, imposed
duties on fertilizers, insufficient crude oil inventories, and the Ukraine war. According to the
USDA ERS report, energy and energy-based manufactured inputs account for about one-fourth

UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook




of the production expenses of specialized vegetable farms. With energy costs up substantially,
the vegetable production sector paid at least 16% more for the inputs required to produce, pack,
and ship vegetables in the first quarter of 2022 (see Table 2).

Table 2. U.S. Price Indices Paid by Farmers for Selected Inputs, 2020—23{In | Annual First quarter
pu [ average (January—M
t arch)

20 |20 |20 [20 |20 | %
20 |21 [22 |22 [23 |Ch
f Jan
ge
20
21
-2
02
2

Se |11 |11 |11 |11 |11 |O
ed [3.1]7.6(7.3]|7.3]7.3

an

pl
an
ts

Fe |69 |90 |15 |15 |12 |-17
rtil|.9 |.9 |1.6|0 |3. |.8
ize 3
T,
nit
Tro
ge

Fe |68 |85 [11 |111 |93 |-15
rtil|{.1 |.1 |01 3 |9
ize

po
tas
b/

ph
0s

ph
ate

Ch |93 |98 |13 |11 [13 |22

cal
s, i
ns
ect
ici

Ch |96 |10 [14 |11 [14 |22

cal

UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook 8




UGA Cooperative Extension Annual Publication 130-2-11 | 2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

he
rbi
cid
es

Ch

cal
s, f
un
gic
id
es
/o
th
er

94

10

13

22

Fu
els

ies
el

52

73.

11

96

99

Fu
els
b g
as

oli
ne

78

10

97.

89

Fa
rm

ac
hi
ne

12

14

17
1.4

16
3.7

7.7

Fa
rm
su

pp
lie

11
7.4

12
7:5

14
2.1

13
7-5

14

Cu
sto

ser
vic
es

11

11
4.7

12

12

12

Bu
ild

in

ate
ria
Is

12

14

16

16
0.1

16
4.7

Ca
sh

re

12

12

12
6.1

12
6.1

12




nt

Int|11 |111 |11 |12 |14 |11
er [o. |4 2. |8 |27
est |9 9 |6

Ta |12 (13 |13 |13 |14 | 4.1
xe |6. [0 [4. [8.1]3.

ag |8. |6.1|6. |7.6[8. |5

er |2 9 4
ate

S

Cr |111 |11 |13 |13 |13 |3.
op|.1 |9 |4. |2 |7 |8
se 5
cto
r/

2

Ve [11 |12 |13 |13 |13 |11
get|3.1|1.3|8. |55]|7
ab 8
le
se
cto
r/
3

Note. f = forecast.

2/ Input items common to crop
production.

3/ Input items common to
vegetable production weighted
by 2006 vegetable farm
expenses derived from the 2006
Agricultural Resource
Management Survey.

From “Vegetable and Pulse
Outlook: April 16, 2023”
(Publication No. VGS-370) by
the U.S. Department of
Agriculture Economic Research
Service.

For instance, although there was no change in seeds and plants prices, the prices of insecticides,
herbicides, and fungicides increased by a resounding 22.5%. Interest rates also increased by
11%, while taxes increased by 4.1%. These increases are enough to put the farmer out of
business. Although chances are that some of these skyrocketing input prices will continue at a
decreasing rate in 2024, the reverse situation would be helpful for our growers.

Annual Publication 130-2-11 Published on January 22, 2024

Published by University of Georgia Cooperative Extension. For more information or guidance, contact your local Extension office. The University of Georgia College
of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences (working cooperatively with Fort Valley State University, the U.S. Department of Agriculture, and the counties of
Georgia) offers its educational programs, assistance, and materials to all people without regard to age, color, disability, genetic information, national origin,
race, religion, sex, or veteran status, and is an Equal Opportunity Institution.


http://www.tcpdf.org

