2024 Georgia AG FORECAST

STRATEGIC INSIGHTS FOR GEORGIA'S #1 INDUSTRY



2024 Vegetables and Pulses Outlook

Esendugue Fonsah, Professor and REI Coordinator **Benjamin Campbell**, Professor & Extension Coordinator

Annual Publication 130-2-11 published on January 22, 2024

Main Takeaways

- Although the total harvested area of vegetables and pulses decreased by 3.2% from 2021 to 2022, and fresh and processed vegetable area harvested decreased by 5.1%, the situation is expected to deteriorate in 2024.
- Total imports of vegetables and pulses were \$18.7 billion in 2022, an increase of 11.1% compared to 2021. This import trend is expected to continue in 2024.
- Per capita vegetable consumption may make a comeback in 2024 but will not attain the 2020, 2021, or 2022 consumption records.

According to U.S. Department of Agriculture's Economic Research Service and the National Agricultural Statistics Service, overall vegetable area harvested declined by 3.2% in 2022 compared to 2021. Overall is defined as fresh and processed vegetables, potatoes, dry beans, peas, lentils, chickpeas, and mushrooms. Harvested areas for fresh vegetables—which is a major industry in the state of Georgia—and processed vegetables have been trending downward since 2019 and recorded a 5.1% decrease in 2022 compared to 2021. Total production declined 1.6% while total crop value was \$22.7 billion, or a 24.1% increase in the same time period (see Table 1).

Because of the 1.6% decline in vegetable production in 2022, total imports from other countries increased by 11.1% in the same time period compared to 2021. In 2021, total imports were \$16.8 billion compared to \$18.7 billion in 2022. Furthermore, despite the 3.2% decline in harvested area and 1.6% decline in total production, vegetable exports increased by 4.6% in 2022 compared with 2021. In 2021, total exports were \$7.3 billion compared to \$7.6 in 2022. These trends are expected to continue in 2024 (Table 1).

The USDA report also showed that Americans ate 2.1% less vegetables in 2022 compared to 2021. Per capita consumption of vegetables was highest in 2020 (during the pandemic), when 401 lb were consumed per person. In 2021 and 2022, this quantity declined to 384.7 lb and 376.6 lb, respectively. Although this trend might continue in 2024, it would be better—especially for health reasons—for us to start increasing our vegetable consumption.

Table 1. Trends in the U.S. Vegetable and Pulse Industry, 2019-2022

2.	It	U	2	2	2	2	P
	e	ni	0	o	O	O	er
	m	t	19	2	21	2	ce
				0		2	nt
							c
							h
							a
							n
							ge
							, 2
							2

						0 21 - 2 0 2	
Arec	a Har	vest	ed				
Veg eta ble s, fr esh and pro ces sin g/2 /8	1,0 00 acr es	2,1 99	2,1 41	2,11 0	2,0 03	-5.1	
Pot ato es/ 9	1,0 00 acr es	937	912	924	896	-3	
Dry bea ns, dry pea s, le ntil s, and chi ckp eas /3	1,0 00 acr es	3,0 50	3,3 95	3,0 89	3,0 29	-2	
Mu shr oo ms /4	1,0 00 acr es	30	27	31	30	-3.1	
Tot al	1,0 00 acr es	6,2 17	6,4 76	6,1 54	5,9 58	-3. 2	
Production							
Veg eta ble s fr esh /2/ 8	Mil lion cwt	297	28 8	272	264	-2. 9	

		_				
Veg eta ble s pr oce ssi ng/ 2/6	Mil lion cwt	352	354	337	333	-0. 9
Pot ato es/ 9	Mil lion cwt	424	420	410	392	-4. 3
Dry bea ns, dry pea s, le ntil s, and chi ckp eas /3	Mil lion cwt	55	66	37	50	33. 6
Mu shr oo ms /4	Mil lion cwt	9	8	8	8	-7.2
Tot al	Mil lion cwt	1,13 7	1,13 5	1,0 64	1,0 47	-1.6
Crop	o Val	ие				
Veg eta ble s fr esh /2/ 8	\$ m illio ns	10, 305	11, 021	9,7 47	12, 569	29
Veg eta ble s pr oce ssi ng/ 2/6	\$ m illio ns	1,9 38	1,8 57	1,9 49	2,4 35	25
Pot ato es/ 9	\$ m illio ns	4,2 17	3,9 07	4,1 74	5,0 70	21. 4
Dry bea ns, dry	\$ m illio ns	1,0 87	1,4 83	1,3 07	1,6 02	22. 6

pea s, le ntil s, and chi ckp eas /3						
Mu shr oo ms /4	\$ m illio ns	1,13 5	1,11 5	1,15 3	1,0 64	-7.8
Tot al	\$ m illio ns	18, 683	19, 383	18, 330	22, 740	24. 1
Imp	orts/	7				
Veg eta ble s fr esh /2/ 8	\$ m illio ns	8,5 11	9,5 23	10, 00 8	10, 689	6.8
Veg eta ble s pr oce ssi ng/ 2/6	\$ m illio ns	3,2 02	3,5 93	3,8 71	4,4 08	13. 9
Pot ato es/ 9	\$ m illio ns	1,5 29	1,7 34	2,0 19	2,5 43	26
Dry bea ns, dry pea s, le ntil s, and chi ckp eas /3	\$ m illio ns	236	315	355	40 4	13. 8
Mu shr oo ms /4	\$ m illio ns	467	502	595	666	12
Tot al	\$ m illio	13, 946	15, 667	16, 847	18, 709	11.1

	ns					
Exp	orts/	7				
Veg eta ble s fr esh /2/ 8	\$ m illio ns	2,3 92	2,3 06	2,3 97	2,4 71	3.1
Veg eta ble s pr oce ssi ng/ 2/6	\$ m illio ns	2,1 96	2,0 38	2,2 55	2,3 73	5.2
Pot ato es/ 9	\$ m illio ns	1,9 25	1,6 75	1,8 73	2,0 80	11
Dry bea ns, dry pea s, le ntil s, and chi ckp	\$ m illio ns	620	782	734	674	-8. 2
eas /3 Mu shr oo	\$ m illio ns	44	42	42	39	-5.6
ms /4						
Tot al	\$ m illio ns	7 ,1 7	6,8 44	7,3 01	7,6 37	4.6
Per	Capit	ta Av	ailab	ility		
Veg eta ble s fr esh /2/ 8	Pou nds	148 .8	147 .8	145 .4	143 .1	-1.6
Veg eta ble s pr oce ssi ng/	Pou nds	113.	123	112	108 .6	-3

2/6						
Pot ato es/ 9	Pou nds	112. 6	115	112. 9	110 .7	-2
Dry bea ns, dry pea s, le ntil s, and chi ckp eas /3	Pou nds	10. 3	11.2	10. 7	10. 8	1
Mu shr oo ms /4	Pou nds	3.8	3.7	3.7	3.5	-6.7
Tot al	Pou nds	38 8.6	401	384 .7	376 .6	-2.1

Note. Hundredweight (cwt) = 100 lb.

- $\$ millions = million U.S. dollars.
- 1/ Total values rounded.
- 2/ Utilized production excluding melons.
- 3/ Includes Austrian winter and wrinkle seed peas where applicable.
- 4/ Mushroom area equals total fillings (multiple mushroom crops).
- 5/ Ratio of total value to total production.
- 6/ Includes canned, frozen, and dried. Excludes potatoes, pulses, and mushrooms.
- 7/ All international trade data are expressed on a calendar year basis.8/ Includes both fresh and processed
- sweet potatoes.
- 9/ Includes both fresh and processed. From "Vegetable and Pulse Outlook: April 16, 2023" (Publication No. VGS-370) by the U.S. Department of Agriculture Economic Research Service.

Vegetable growers and the vegetable industry at large were hard hit by a sudden increase in input prices in the first quarter of 2022, which affected planting decisions for 2023 and will continue to be considered in production decisions in 2024. The input price increases were mostly blamed on supply chain disruptions, post-pandemic surges, transportation, imposed duties on fertilizers, insufficient crude oil inventories, and the Ukraine war. According to the USDA ERS report, energy and energy-based manufactured inputs account for about one-fourth

of the production expenses of specialized vegetable farms. With energy costs up substantially, the vegetable production sector paid at least 16% more for the inputs required to produce, pack, and ship vegetables in the first quarter of 2022 (see Table 2).

Table 2. U.S. Price Indices Paid by Farmers for Selected Inputs, 2020-23.

3.	In	Ann	1191		T2:	+ ~	k
	pu t	avei			First quarter (January–M arch)		
		20 20	20 21	20 22	20 22	20 23 f	% Ch an ge 20 21 -2 02 2
	Se ed s an d pl an ts	11 3.1	11 7.6	11 7.3	11 7.3	11 7.3	О
	Fe rtil ize r, nit ro ge n	69 .9	90 .9	15 1.6	15 O	12 3. 3	-17 .8
	Fe rtil ize r, po tas h/ ph os ph ate	68 .1	85 .1	11 0.1	111	93 .3	-15 .9
	Ch e mi cal s, i ns ect ici de s	93 .2	98 ·7	13 7.6	11 0. 7	13 5. 6	22 .5
	Ch e mi cal	96 .4	10 5. 3	14 6. 8	11 8.1	14 4.7	22 .5

s, he rbi cid es						
Ch e mi cal s, f un gic id es /o th er	94 .7	97. 8	13 6. 4	10 9. 8	13 4. 5	22 .5
Fu els , d ies el	52 .5	73. 3	11 2. 9	96 .9	99 .7	3
Fu els , g as oli ne	59 .6	78 .5	10 4. 4	97· 1	89 .9	-7. 4
Fa rm m ac hi ne ry	12 4. 8	14 5. 6	17 1.4	16 3.7	17 6. 3	7.7
Fa rm su pp lie s	11 7.4	12 7·5	14 2.1	13 7.5	14 5	5. 4
Cu sto m ser vic es	11 9. 6	11 4.7	12 6	12 6	12 6	0
Bu ild in g m ate ria ls	12 0. 8	14 0. 5	16 3. 6	16 0.1	16 4.7	2. 9
Ca sh re	12 4. 5	12 4. 5	12 6.1	12 6.1	12 9	2. 3

nt						
Int er est	11 0. 9	111 .4	11 2. 9	12 8. 6	14 2.7	11
Ta xe s	12 6. 8	13 0	13 4. 9	13 8.1	14 3. 8	4.1
W ag e r ate s	13 8. 2	14 6.1	15 6. 9	15 7.6	15 8. 4	o. 5
Cr op se cto r/ 2	111 .1	11 9	13 4. 5	13 2	13 7	3. 8
Ve get ab le se cto r/ 3	11 3.1	12 1.3	13 8. 8	13 5.5	13 7	1.1

Note. f = forecast.
2/ Input items common to crop
production.
3/ Input items common to
vegetable production weighted
by 2006 vegetable farm
expenses derived from the 2006
Agricultural Resource
Management Survey.
From "Vegetable and Pulse
Outlook: April 16, 2023"
(Publication No. VGS-370) by
the U.S. Department of
Agriculture Economic Research
Service.

For instance, although there was no change in seeds and plants prices, the prices of insecticides, herbicides, and fungicides increased by a resounding 22.5%. Interest rates also increased by 11%, while taxes increased by 4.1%. These increases are enough to put the farmer out of business. Although chances are that some of these skyrocketing input prices will continue at a decreasing rate in 2024, the reverse situation would be helpful for our growers.